THE FLORIDA SENATE
COMMITTEE ON ETHICS AND ELECTIONS

Location
420 Knott Building

Mailing Address
404 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, FL. 32399-1100
(850) 487-5828
Senator Dennis Baxley, Chair
Senator Oscar Braynon, Vice Chair
Professional Staff: Dawn K. Roberts, Staff Director

Senate’s Website: www.flsenate.gov

March 13, 2020

The Honorable Bill Galvano
President, The Florida Senate
Suite 409, The Capitol

404 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, FL. 32399-1100

Dear President Galvano:

The following executive appointments were referred to the Senate Committee on Ethics and
Elections for action pursuant to Rule 12.7 of the Rules of the Florida Senate:

Office and Appointment For Term Ending

1. Jacksonville Aviation Authority

Appointee:  Barnett, Michelle 09/30/2023
2. Barbers' Board
Appointees: Mayer, Russell Shane 10/31/2022
Stewart, Edwin A., Jr. 10/31/2022
3. Florida Building Commission
Appointee:  Fischer, Charles W., Jr. 01/30/2023
4. Florida Citrus Commission
Appointees:  Hancock, Jonathan Ned 05/31/2022
Johnson, Steve Allen 05/31/2021
Martinez, Carlos H. 05/31/2021
Meador, Paul Jackson, Jr. 05/31/2022
Poulton, William Scott 05/31/2021
Schirard, John Patrick 05/31/2022
5. Board of Trustees of Broward College
Appointee:  Caldwell, Matthew 05/31/2022
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10.

11.

12.

13.

Office and Appointment

Board of Trustees of Daytona State College
Appointees: Dye, Randall W.
Freckleton, Lloyd J.
Holness, Betty Jean
Howard, Randall B.
Lloyd, Robert W.
Lubi, Garry R.

Board of Trustees of Florida SouthWestern State
College
Appointees:  Ciccarello, David

Martin, Jonathan

Nix, Danny Gene, Jr.

Board of Trustees of Florida State College at
Jacksonville
Appointees: Brown, Jennifer
DiBella, Laura
Hawkins, David Hunt
McGehee, Thomas R., Jr.
Odom, Roderick "Rod" D.
Young, Orrin Wayne

Board of Trustees of Miami-Dade College
Appointees: Abraham, Anay Marie
Bileca, Michael
Felipe, Marcell
Washington, T. Nicole

Board of Trustees of St. Johns River State
College
Appointees: Conrad, Jan

Garrison, Samuel P.

Board of Trustees of St. Petersburg College
Appointees:  Gibbons, Deveron M.
Kidwell, Thomas

Board of Trustees of Seminole State College
Appointee:  Cortes, Robert

Board of Trustees of Tallahassee Community
College
Appointees:  Grant, William Eric

Lamb, Eugene, Jr.

Moore, Karen B.

For Term Ending

05/31/2023
05/31/2023
05/31/2023
05/31/2022
05/31/2023
05/31/2022

05/31/2021
05/31/2022
05/31/2022

05/31/2022
05/31/2023
05/31/2023
05/31/2023
05/31/2022
05/31/2021

05/31/2023
05/31/2021
05/31/2022
05/31/2023

05/31/2022
05/31/2022

05/31/2022
05/31/2023

05/31/2023

05/31/2021
05/31/2022
05/31/2022
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14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

Office and Appointment

Board of Trustees of Valencia College

Appointees: Davis, John F.
Lopez-Cid, Daisy
Sasso, Michael Adam
Swanson, Mai

Construction Industry Licensing Board
Appointee:  Famada, Mario

Board of Trustees for the Florida School for the
Deaf and the Blind
Appointees: Kramer, Matthew

Siguler, Pamela M.

Board of Dentistry
Appointee:  Hill, Karyn

Florida Development Finance Corporation
Appointees: Bradshaw, James Nelson
Louis-Charles, Ayanna

Florida Elections Commission
Appointee:  Hayes, John Martin

Commission on Ethics

Appointees:  Gilzean, Glenton, Jr.
Grant, John A., Jr.
Meggs, William N.

Central Florida Expressway Authority
Appointee:  Madara, Jay

Board of Governors of the State University
System
Appointee:  Lydecker, Charles Harvey

Higher Educational Facilities Financing Authority

Appointees: Berardinelli, Joseph C.
Czerniec, Timothy H.
Wagner, Tracy A.

Florida Housing Finance Corporation
Appointees: Benson, Ryan
Finhorn, Sandra V.
Gulliford, William Irving

Investment Advisory Council
Appointee:  Goetz, John P.

For Term Ending

05/31/2022
05/31/2020

- 05/31/2021

05/31/2023

10/31/2022

02/07/2023
11/14/2022

10/31/2021

05/02/2023
05/02/2022

12/31/2020

06/30/2020
06/30/2021
06/30/2021

06/20/2022

01/06/2027

01/17/2022
01/17/2021
01/17/2024

11/13/2022
11/13/2022
11/13/2022

12/12/2022
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26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

Office and Appointment

Governor's Mansion Commission
Appointees: Payne, Danielle Holm
Stoch, Linda

Board of Medicine

Appointees:  Ackerman, Scot N.
Cairns, Kevin
Diamond, David A.
Gupta, Shailesh
Vila, Hector, Jr.
Zachariah, Zachariah P.

Board of Optometry
Appointees: Burns-LeGros, Denise
Griffin, John Edmund

Board of Pilot Commissioners
Appointee:  Russo, Edward

Tampa Port Authority

Appointees:  Allman, Patrick H., III
Conner, William Theodore
Harrod, Chadwick William
Mai, Hung T.

Jacksonville Port Authority

Appointees: Bean, Daniel K.
Clarkson, John Palmer
Fleming, Edward J., Jr.

Board of Professional Surveyors and Mappers

Appointees:  Fountain, Keith R.
Hall, Iarelis Diaz
Zoltek, Michael John

Jacksonville Transportation Authority

Appointees: Buckland, Deborah H.
Driver, G. Ray, Jr.
Jolly, Arezou C.

For Term Ending

09/30/2022
09/30/2020

10/31/2022
10/31/2022
10/31/2021
10/31/2020
10/31/2022
10/31/2022

10/31/2023
10/31/2022

10/31/2022

02/06/2022
11/25/2021
11/14/2022
11/15/2023

09/30/2023
09/30/2021
09/30/2023

10/31/2021
10/31/2023
10/31/2022

05/31/2023
05/31/2023
05/31/2022
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The following executive appointments were referred to the Senate Appropriations Subcommittee

on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government, the Senate Committee on Environment

and Natural Resources, and the Senate Committee on Ethics and Elections for action pursuant to

Rule 12.7 of the Rules of the Florida Senate:

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

Office and Appointment For Term Ending

Executive Director of Northwest Florida Water
Management District

Appointee:  Cyphers, Brett J. Pleasure of the Board
Executive Director of St. Johns River Water

Management District

Appointee:  Shortelle, Ann B. Pleasure of the Board

Executive Director of South Florida Water
Management District

Appointee:  Bartlett, Andrew "Drew" Pleasure of the Board
Executive Director of Southwest Florida Water

Management District

Appointee:  Armstrong, Brian J. Pleasure of the Board

Executive Director of Suwannee River Water
Management District
Appointee:  Thomas, Hugh L. Pleasure of the Board

The following executive appointment was referred to the Senate Committee on Criminal Justice
and the Senate Committee on Ethics and Elections for action pursuant to Rule 12.7 of the Rules

of the Florida Senate:
Office and Appointment For Term Ending
39.  Capital Collateral Regional Counsel - Middle

Region
Appointee:  Pinkard, Eric 09/30/2021
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The following executive appointments were referred to the Senate Committee on Education and
the Senate Committee on Ethics and Elections for action pursuant to Rule 12.7 of the Rules of

the Florida Senate:

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

Office and Appointment

Board of Governors of the State University
System
Appointees: Lamb, Brian D.
Scott, Steven M.
Silagy, Eric E.

Stermon, Kent

Board of Trustees, Florida A & M University
Appointee:  Harper, Kristin R.

Board of Trustees, Florida Atlantic University
Appointee:  Morris, Elycia

Board of Trustees, University of Central Florida
Appointees: McAlpin, Caryl C.

Mills, Harold F.

Okaty, Michael A.

Board of Trustees, Florida State University
Appointees:  Sasser, Bobby L.
Thiel, John William

Board of Trustees, Florida Gulf Coast University
Appointees: Coone, Ashley

Morton, Edward Allen

Semrod, Jaye

Board of Trustees, Florida International
University

Appointee:  Lowell, Natasha

Board of Trustees, New College of Florida

Appointees:  Christaldi, Ronald A.
Ruiz, Mary

Board of Trustees, Florida Polytechnic

University

Appointee:  Sasser, W. Earl, Jr.

Board of Trustees, University of Florida
Appointees: Brandon, David Lee
Zucker, Anita G.

For Term Ending

01/06/2026
01/06/2026
01/06/2026
01/06/2026

01/06/2021

01/06/2025

01/06/2025
01/06/2021
01/06/2025

01/06/2025
01/06/2025

01/06/2021
01/06/2025
01/06/2025

01/06/2025

01/06/2025
01/06/2021

07/15/2024

01/06/2025
01/06/2025
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50.
51.
52.

The following executive appointments were referred to the Senate Committee on Environment
and Natural Resources and the Senate Committee on Ethics and Elections for action pursuant to

Office and Appointment

Board of Trustees, University of North Florida
Appointees:  Davis, Jill Smith
Patel, Nikul

Board of Trustees, University of South Florida
Appointees:  Callahan, Sandra W.
Griffin, Michael E.

Board of Trustees, University of West Florida
Appointees:  Scott, Alonzie, I1I

Singer, Jill Anne

White, Stephanie S.

Rule 12.7 of the Rules of the Florida Senate:

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

Qffice and Appointment

Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission
Appointees: Barreto, Rodney L.
Hudson, Steven W.

Governing Board of the Northwest Florida Water
Management District
Appointee:  Roberts, George A.

Governing Board of the South Florida Water
Management District )
Appointee:  Bergeron, Ronald M.

Governing Board of the Southwest Florida Water
Management District
Appointees: Bispham, Paul J.

Germann, Roger W., Jr.

Rice, Kelly S.

Schleicher, Joel A.

Weightman, Seth

Governing Board of the Suwannee River Water
Management District
Appointees:  Keith, Charles G.

Schwab, Richard

For Term Ending

01/06/2025
01/06/2025

01/06/2025
01/06/2025

01/06/2023
01/06/2025
01/06/2025

For Term Ending

01/05/2024
08/01/2022

03/01/2022

03/01/2022

03/01/2021
03/01/2022
03/01/2023
03/01/2023
03/01/2023

03/01/2022
03/01/2023
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The following executive appointments were referred to the Senate Committee on Governmental
Oversight and Accountability and the Senate Committee on Ethics and Elections for action
pursuant to Rule 12.7 of the Rules of the Florida Senate:

Office and Appointment For Term Ending

58.  Investment Advisory Council

Appointees: Canida, Maria Teresa 12/12/2022
Jones, J. Robert, Jr. 02/01/2023
Olmstead, Vinny 02/01/2023

The following executive appointment was referred to the Senate Committee on Infrastructure and
Security and the Senate Committee on Ethics and Elections for action pursuant to Rule 12.7 of
the Rules of the Florida Senate:

Office and Appointment For Term Ending

59.  Florida Transportation Commission
Appointee:  Burke, Richard 09/30/2023

The following executive appointment was referred to the Senate Committee on Military and
Veterans Affairs and Space and the Senate Committee on Ethics and Elections for action
pursuant to Rule 12.7 of the Rules of the Florida Senate:

Office and Appointment For Term Ending

60.  Adjutant General of Florida National Guard
Appointee:  Fifert, James O. Pleasure of Governor
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As required by Rule 12.7, the committees caused to be conducted an inquiry into the
qualifications, experience, and general suitability of the above-named appointees for
appointment to the office indicated. In aid of such inquiry, the committees held public hearings
at which members of the public were invited to attend and offer evidence concerning the
qualifications, experience, and general suitability of the appointees. After due consideration of
the findings of such inquiry and the evidence adduced at the public hearings, the Committee on
Ethics and Elections and other referenced committees respectfully advise and recommend that in
accordance with s. 114.05(1)(c), Florida Statutes:

(1) the executive appointments of the above-named appointees, to the office and for the term
indicated, be confirmed by the Senate;

(2) Senate action on said appointments be taken prior to the adjournment of the 2020 Regular
Session; and

(3) there is no necessity known to the committees for the deliberations on said appointments to
be held in executive session.

Respectfully submitted,

fide 420

Dennis Baxley, @hB{ir L /

DB/DKR/db





