THE FLORIDA SENATE COMMITTEE ON ETHICS AND ELECTIONS



Location 420 Knott Building

Mailing Address 404 South Monroe Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-1100 (850) 487-5828

Senator Dennis Baxley, *Chair* Senator Oscar Braynon, *Vice Chair*

Professional Staff: Dawn K. Roberts, Staff Director

Senate's Website: www.flsenate.gov

March 13, 2020

The Honorable Bill Galvano President, The Florida Senate Suite 409, The Capitol 404 South Monroe Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-1100

Dear President Galvano:

The following executive appointments were referred to the Senate Committee on Ethics and Elections for action pursuant to Rule 12.7 of the Rules of the Florida Senate:

	Office and A	ppointment	For Term Ending
1.	Jacksonville Appointee:	Aviation Authority Barnett, Michelle	09/30/2023
2.	Barbers' Boar Appointees:	rd Mayer, Russell Shane Stewart, Edwin A., Jr.	10/31/2022 10/31/2022
3.		ing Commission Fischer, Charles W., Jr.	01/30/2023
4.		Hancock, Jonathan Ned Johnson, Steve Allen Martinez, Carlos H. Meador, Paul Jackson, Jr. Poulton, William Scott Schirard, John Patrick	05/31/2022 05/31/2021 05/31/2021 05/31/2022 05/31/2021 05/31/2022
5.		stees of Broward College Caldwell, Matthew	05/31/2022

	Office and A	ppointment	For Term Ending
6.	Board of Trus Appointees:	stees of Daytona State College Dye, Randall W. Freckleton, Lloyd J. Holness, Betty Jean Howard, Randall B. Lloyd, Robert W. Lubi, Garry R.	05/31/2023 05/31/2023 05/31/2023 05/31/2022 05/31/2023 05/31/2022
7.	Board of Trus College	stees of Florida SouthWestern State	
	Appointees:	Ciccarello, David Martin, Jonathan Nix, Danny Gene, Jr.	05/31/2021 05/31/2022 05/31/2022
8.	Board of Trus Jacksonville	stees of Florida State College at	
	Appointees:	Brown, Jennifer DiBella, Laura Hawkins, David Hunt McGehee, Thomas R., Jr. Odom, Roderick "Rod" D. Young, Orrin Wayne	05/31/2022 05/31/2023 05/31/2023 05/31/2023 05/31/2022 05/31/2021
9.	Board of Trus Appointees:	stees of Miami-Dade College Abraham, Anay Marie Bileca, Michael Felipe, Marcell Washington, T. Nicole	05/31/2023 05/31/2021 05/31/2022 05/31/2023
10.		stees of St. Johns River State	
	College Appointees:	Conrad, Jan Garrison, Samuel P.	05/31/2022 05/31/2022
11.	Board of Trus Appointees:	stees of St. Petersburg College Gibbons, Deveron M. Kidwell, Thomas	05/31/2022 05/31/2023
12.	Board of Trus Appointee:	stees of Seminole State College Cortes, Robert	05/31/2023
13.		stees of Tallahassee Community	
	Appointees:	Grant, William Eric Lamb, Eugene, Jr. Moore, Karen B.	05/31/2021 05/31/2022 05/31/2022

	Office and A	ppointment	For Term Ending
14.	Board of Trus Appointees:	stees of Valencia College Davis, John F. Lopez-Cid, Daisy Sasso, Michael Adam Swanson, Mai	05/31/2022 05/31/2020 05/31/2021 05/31/2023
15.	Construction Appointee:	Industry Licensing Board Famada, Mario	10/31/2022
16.	Board of Trus Deaf and the Appointees:	stees for the Florida School for the Blind Kramer, Matthew Siguler, Pamela M.	02/07/2023 11/14/2022
17.	Board of Den Appointee:	tistry Hill, Karyn	10/31/2021
18.	Florida Devel Appointees:	lopment Finance Corporation Bradshaw, James Nelson Louis-Charles, Ayanna	05/02/2023 05/02/2022
19.	Florida Electi Appointee:	ions Commission Hayes, John Martin	12/31/2020
20.	Commission Appointees:		06/30/2020 06/30/2021 06/30/2021
21.	Central Florio Appointee:	la Expressway Authority Madara, Jay	06/20/2022
22.	System	rernors of the State University Lydecker, Charles Harvey	01/06/2027
23.	Higher Educa Appointees:	tional Facilities Financing Authority Berardinelli, Joseph C. Czerniec, Timothy H. Wagner, Tracy A.	01/17/2022 01/17/2021 01/17/2024
24.	Florida Housi Appointees:	ing Finance Corporation Benson, Ryan Einhorn, Sandra V. Gulliford, William Irving	11/13/2022 11/13/2022 11/13/2022
25.	Investment A Appointee:	dvisory Council Goetz, John P.	12/12/2022

	Office and A	ppointment	For Term Ending
26.	Governor's M Appointees:	fansion Commission Payne, Danielle Holm Stoch, Linda	09/30/2022 09/30/2020
27.	Board of Med Appointees:	licine Ackerman, Scot N. Cairns, Kevin Diamond, David A. Gupta, Shailesh Vila, Hector, Jr.	10/31/2022 10/31/2022 10/31/2021 10/31/2020 10/31/2022
28.	Board of Opto Appointees:	Zachariah, Zachariah P. ometry Burns-LeGros, Denise Griffin, John Edmund	10/31/2022 10/31/2023 10/31/2022
29.	Board of Pilo Appointee:	t Commissioners Russo, Edward	10/31/2022
30.	Tampa Port A Appointees:	Authority Allman, Patrick H., III Conner, William Theodore Harrod, Chadwick William Mai, Hung T.	02/06/2022 11/25/2021 11/14/2022 11/15/2023
31.	Jacksonville l Appointees:	Port Authority Bean, Daniel K. Clarkson, John Palmer Fleming, Edward J., Jr.	09/30/2023 09/30/2021 09/30/2023
32.	Board of Prof Appointees:	fessional Surveyors and Mappers Fountain, Keith R. Hall, Iarelis Diaz Zoltek, Michael John	10/31/2021 10/31/2023 10/31/2022
33.	Jacksonville Appointees:	Fransportation Authority Buckland, Deborah H. Driver, G. Ray, Jr. Jolly, Arezou C.	05/31/2023 05/31/2023 05/31/2022

The Honorable Bill Galvano March 13, 2020 Page 5

The following executive appointments were referred to the Senate Appropriations Subcommittee on Agriculture, Environment, and General Government, the Senate Committee on Environment and Natural Resources, and the Senate Committee on Ethics and Elections for action pursuant to Rule 12.7 of the Rules of the Florida Senate:

	Office and Appointment	For Term Ending
34.	Executive Director of Northwest Florida Water Management District Appointee: Cyphers, Brett J.	Pleasure of the Board
35.	Executive Director of St. Johns River Water Management District Appointee: Shortelle, Ann B.	Pleasure of the Board
36.	Executive Director of South Florida Water Management District Appointee: Bartlett, Andrew "Drew"	Pleasure of the Board
37.	Executive Director of Southwest Florida Water Management District Appointee: Armstrong, Brian J.	Pleasure of the Board
38.	Executive Director of Suwannee River Water Management District Appointee: Thomas, Hugh L.	Pleasure of the Board

The following executive appointment was referred to the Senate Committee on Criminal Justice and the Senate Committee on Ethics and Elections for action pursuant to Rule 12.7 of the Rules of the Florida Senate:

	Office and Appointmen	<u>at</u>	For Term Ending
39.	Capital Collateral Regional Counsel - Middle Region		
	Appointee: Pinkard,	Eric	09/30/2021

The following executive appointments were referred to the Senate Committee on Education and the Senate Committee on Ethics and Elections for action pursuant to Rule 12.7 of the Rules of the Florida Senate:

	Office and Ap	ppointment	For Term Ending
40.	Board of Gov System	rernors of the State University	
	Appointees:	Lamb, Brian D. Scott, Steven M. Silagy, Eric E. Stermon, Kent	01/06/2026 01/06/2026 01/06/2026 01/06/2026
41.	Board of Trus Appointee:	stees, Florida A & M University Harper, Kristin R.	01/06/2021
42.	Board of Trus Appointee:	stees, Florida Atlantic University Morris, Elycia	01/06/2025
43.	Board of Trus Appointees:	stees, University of Central Florida McAlpin, Caryl C. Mills, Harold F. Okaty, Michael A.	01/06/2025 01/06/2021 01/06/2025
44.	Board of Trus Appointees:	stees, Florida State University Sasser, Bobby L. Thiel, John William	01/06/2025 01/06/2025
45.	Board of Trus Appointees:	ctees, Florida Gulf Coast University Coone, Ashley Morton, Edward Allen Semrod, Jaye	01/06/2021 01/06/2025 01/06/2025
46.	Board of Trus University Appointee:	stees, Florida International Lowell, Natasha	01/06/2025
47.	* *	stees, New College of Florida Christaldi, Ronald A. Ruiz, Mary	01/06/2025 01/06/2021
48.	University	stees, Florida Polytechnic	07/15/2024
49.	Appointee: Board of Trus Appointees:	Sasser, W. Earl, Jr. stees, University of Florida Brandon, David Lee Zucker, Anita G.	07/15/2024 01/06/2025 01/06/2025

	Office and A	ppointment	For Term Ending
50.		stees, University of North Florida Davis, Jill Smith Patel, Nikul	01/06/2025 01/06/2025
51.		stees, University of South Florida Callahan, Sandra W. Griffin, Michael E.	01/06/2025 01/06/2025
52.		stees, University of West Florida Scott, Alonzie, III Singer, Jill Anne White, Stephanie S.	01/06/2023 01/06/2025 01/06/2025

The following executive appointments were referred to the Senate Committee on Environment and Natural Resources and the Senate Committee on Ethics and Elections for action pursuant to Rule 12.7 of the Rules of the Florida Senate:

	Office and Ap	ppointment	For Term Ending
53.	Fish and Wild Appointees:	llife Conservation Commission Barreto, Rodney L. Hudson, Steven W.	01/05/2024 08/01/2022
54.	Management	pard of the Northwest Florida Water District Roberts, George A.	03/01/2022
55.	Management	oard of the South Florida Water District Bergeron, Ronald M.	03/01/2022
56.	Management	District Bispham, Paul J. Germann, Roger W., Jr. Rice, Kelly S. Schleicher, Joel A. Weightman, Seth	03/01/2021 03/01/2022 03/01/2023 03/01/2023 03/01/2023
57.	Governing Bo Management Appointees:	pard of the Suwannee River Water District Keith, Charles G. Schwab, Richard	03/01/2022 03/01/2023

The Honorable Bill Galvano March 13, 2020 Page 8

The following executive appointments were referred to the Senate Committee on Governmental Oversight and Accountability and the Senate Committee on Ethics and Elections for action pursuant to Rule 12.7 of the Rules of the Florida Senate:

Office and A	ppointment	For Term Ending
8. Investment Advisory Council		
Appointees:	Canida, Maria Teresa	12/12/2022
	Jones, J. Robert, Jr.	02/01/2023
	Olmstead, Vinny	02/01/2023
	Investment A	Appointees: Canida, Maria Teresa Jones, J. Robert, Jr.

The following executive appointment was referred to the Senate Committee on Infrastructure and Security and the Senate Committee on Ethics and Elections for action pursuant to Rule 12.7 of the Rules of the Florida Senate:

	Office and Ap	<u>opointment</u>	For Term Ending
59.	Florida Trans	portation Commission	
	Appointee:	Burke, Richard	09/30/2023

The following executive appointment was referred to the Senate Committee on Military and Veterans Affairs and Space and the Senate Committee on Ethics and Elections for action pursuant to Rule 12.7 of the Rules of the Florida Senate:

	Office and Appointment	For Term Ending
60.	Adjutant General of Florida National Guard	
	Appointee: Eifert, James O.	Pleasure of Governor

As required by Rule 12.7, the committees caused to be conducted an inquiry into the qualifications, experience, and general suitability of the above-named appointees for appointment to the office indicated. In aid of such inquiry, the committees held public hearings at which members of the public were invited to attend and offer evidence concerning the qualifications, experience, and general suitability of the appointees. After due consideration of the findings of such inquiry and the evidence adduced at the public hearings, the Committee on Ethics and Elections and other referenced committees respectfully advise and recommend that in accordance with s. 114.05(1)(c), Florida Statutes:

- (1) the executive appointments of the above-named appointees, to the office and for the term indicated, be confirmed by the Senate;
- (2) Senate action on said appointments be taken prior to the adjournment of the 2020 Regular Session; and
- (3) there is no necessity known to the committees for the deliberations on said appointments to be held in executive session.

Respectfully submitted,

Dennis Baxley, Chair

DB/DKR/db